

ROBERT G. DREHER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
DAVID B. GLAZER (D.C. 400966)
Natural Resources Section
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
301 Howard Street, Suite 1050
San Francisco, California 94105
TEL: (415) 744-6491
FAX: (415) 744-6476
e-mail: david.glazer@usdoj.gov

FLORENCE T. NAKAKUNI
United States Attorney
District of Hawai`i
HARRY YEE
Assistant U.S. Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
300 Ala Moana Blvd. #6-100
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96850

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULU TRAFFIC.COM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-cv-00307 AWT

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
OBJECTION TO NOTICE OF
COMPLIANCE WITH JUDGMENT
AND PARTIAL INJUNCTION;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. BACKGROUND	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. Statutory Background	2
C. Standard of Review	4
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The SEIS Correctly Concluded that the Beretania Street Tunnel Alternative Was Not a “Feasible and Prudent Avoidance Alternative”	5
1. The Beretania Street Tunnel Would Use Other Section 4(f) Properties.....	5
2. The Beretania Street Tunnel Would Not be Prudent	12
B. The SEIS Correctly Concluded that the Project is the “Least Harm” Alternative	20
C. Plaintiffs’ “New Information” Claim is Meritless	23
III. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	10
<i>Earl Old Person v. Brown</i> , 312 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Havasupai Tribe v. Robertson</i> , 943 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Richardson v. USA</i> , 841 F.2d 993 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	18
<i>Stop H-3 Ass’n. v. Dole</i> , 740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Stop H-3 Association v. Coleman</i> , 533 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	4
16 U.S.C. § 470f	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4370h	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 303	1
49 U.S.C. § 303(c)(1).....	2
Regulations	
23 C.F.R. § 771.135(a)(2)	16
23 C.F.R. § 774.3(a)(1).....	2
23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)	4
23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(1).....	4, 23
23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(1)(vi)	22
23 C.F.R. § 774.17	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
45 Fed. Reg. 71,968 (Oct. 30, 1980)	16
45 Fed. Reg. 71,984 (Oct. 30, 1980).....	16
Other Authorities	
https://maps.google.com/maps?ie=UTF-8&q=South+King+Street+and+McCully+Street,+Honolulu,+Hawaii (last visited Dec. 30, 2013)	11

Federal Defendants submit this memorandum in response to the Plaintiffs' November 7, 2013 Objection, ECF No. 257 ("Pl. Obj."), to the Notice of Compliance with Judgment and Partial Injunction (ECF No. 202) and Order on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 182), filed by the City and County of Honolulu Defendants ("City"¹) on October 8, 2013, ECF No. 250.
